RESPONSIBLE FOR NAME DATE SIGNATURE
Project Management Alex Fink 2020-03-26
SIGN-ID 342415
Authorised Signatory Markus Biberger 2020-03-26
SIGN-ID 342422
Signatures in this approval box have checked this document in line with the requirements of TÜV SÜD Product Service document control rules.
ENGINEERING STATEMENT
The measurements shown in this report were made in accordance with the procedures described on test pages. All reported testing

- Communicate with immobilizer.
Equipment characteristics
Type designation: VSM-125kHz
Type of equipment: The VSM (Vehicle Supervisor Module) is a body controller module
mounted on PSA vehicles
Operating Frequency: 125 kHz
Channel spacing: Wideband
Number of RF channels:
Modulation:
Modulation Content:
Data Rate:
Antenna:
1
ASK
Digital data
5.2 kBit/s
External coils antenna 1mH
Class of Emission 5K20K1DAN
Standby mode: Not Applicable
Power supply: External DC supply
 Nominal: 13 V
 Minimum: 8 V
 Maximum: 16 V
 Nominal frequency: DC
1.5 Deviations from the Standard
none
Document Number: TR-00237-70629-02 | Issue: 03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 6 of 25
1.6 EUT Modification Record
The table below details modifications made to the EUT during the test programme.
The modifications incorporated during each test are recorded on the appropriate test pages.
Modification State Description of Modification still fitted to EUT Modification Fitted By
Date Modification
Fitted
0 As supplied by the customer Not Applicable Not Applicable
Table 3
1.7 Test Location
TÜV SÜD Product Service conducted the following tests at our Straubing Test Laboratory.
Test Name Name of Engineer(s)
Configuration and Mode: DC Powered 13 V – Transmitting continuously
Frequency Tolerance Under Temperature Variations Alex Fink
Field Strength of any Emission Alex Fink
20 dB Bandwidth Alex Fink
AC Power Line Conducted Emissions Alex Fink
Restricted Band Edges Alex Fink
Table 4
Office Address:
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Document Number: TR-00237-70629-02 | Issue: 03
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE Page 7 of 25
2 Test Details
2.1 Frequency Tolerance Under Temperature Variations
2.1.1 Specification Reference
ISED Canada RSS-210 and ISED Canada RSS-GEN, Clause N/A and 6.11
2.1.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State
VSM-125kHz, S/N: 90102042 - Modification State 0
2.1.3 Date of Test
2020-01-09
2.1.4 Test Method
The EUT was set to transmit on maximum power with normal modulation. A frequency counter was
used to measure the frequency error.  The temperature was adjusted between - 30°C and +50°C.
2.1.5 Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 22.0 °C
Relative Humidity 32.0 %
2.1.6 Test Results
DC Powered 13 V – Transmitting continuously
Temperature Voltage kHz
- 30°C 13.0 V DC 124.99670